

Registered No: SC015262

McCormick (UK) Limited

Report and Financial Statements

30 November 2008

FRIDAY



L873S8IL

LD2

27/03/2009

162

COMPANIES HOUSE

Directors' report

The directors present their report and the financial statements for the year ended 30 November 2008.

Results and dividends

The profit after taxation for the year amounted to £178,000 (2007: loss £2,029,000). The directors do not recommend the payment of any dividend (2007: £nil). The retained profit for the year was £178,000 (2007: loss £2,029,000).

Principal activities and review of the business

The company's principal activities during the year continued to be the manufacturing and packing of food products and the marketing, selling and distribution of these and other products to grocery, catering and other outlets.

The operating results for the year ended 30 November 2008 were satisfactory and the directors are optimistic about the prospects for continued growth in the business. The company's key financial and other performance indicators during the year were as follows:

	2008 £'000	2007 £'000	Change %
Turnover	185,691	180,110	+3%
Operating (loss) / profit	(3,770)	1,021	n/a%
Profit / (loss) after tax	178	(2,029)	n/a%
Average number of employees	826	811	+2%

The results of the company, particularly during the second half of the financial year, were affected by the general economic downturn experienced in the UK and across the world. The increase in turnover is largely attributable to increases in the cost of raw materials used in the manufacturing process that were passed on to customers.

An important project completed by the company during 2008 was the review and improvement to the distribution network for products sold to the retail trade. This project involved significant one off expenditure that contributed to the operating loss for the year. This operating loss was reversed to a profit after tax after allowing for the change in the rate of provision for deferred tax.

The difficult trading conditions experienced during 2008 remain in place during early 2009. However with branded Schwartz products continuing to perform well, the implementation of changes to the retail distribution network and ongoing improvements to key customer relationships the company is well placed going into the new financial year. The company does not expect the repeat of significant one-time charges from 2008, and will continue to focus on higher margin products and seek ways to maximise efficiencies across the business in order to return to operating profitability.

On 14 November 2008, McCormick (UK) Limited issued 6,000,000,000 ordinary shares of 1p each to its immediate parent undertaking, McCormick Europe Limited, at par in exchange for cash.

In March 2009 the company's immediate parent undertaking, McCormick Europe Limited, committed to guarantee the company's defined benefit pension scheme to a funded level of 105%, calculated in accordance with the provisions of Section 179 of the Pensions Act 2004.

Directors' report (continued)

Principal risks and uncertainties

Principal risks and uncertainties facing the company are broadly grouped as follows:

Competitive risks

Across Europe and in the UK the company is subject to competition from other major brands and own labelled products and competitive price pressure remains a key risk to the business. The company manages this risk by providing high quality innovative products at a competitive price and by continuing to develop strong long-term relationships with key customers.

Financial instrument risks

The company operates within a risk and financial management framework established by its ultimate parent company. The primary objectives of this framework are to protect the group from the events that hinder the achievements of the group's performance objectives. The company's financial instruments comprise cash, trade debtors and trade creditors that arise directly from the trading activities carried out by the company.

Use of derivatives

On behalf of the company, its ultimate parent company enters into forward foreign currency contracts to reduce exposure to the variability of foreign exchange rates by fixing the rate of any excess foreign currency receipts/payments. The gains/losses incurred in relation to the UK company remain with the ultimate parent company.

Exposure to credit, liquidity and cash flow risks

Credit risk is the risk that one party to the financial instrument will cause a financial loss for that other party by failing to discharge an obligation. The company policies are aimed at minimising such losses, and require that credit terms are only granted to customers who satisfy the company's credit worthiness procedures. Credit customers are subject to annual review to ensure continuous adherence to the company policies.

Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities. The company aims to mitigate liquidity risk by managing its operating cash flow, applying cash collection targets and seeking support from the parent where necessary.

Cash flow risk is the risk of exposure to variability in cash flows that is attributable to a particular risk associated with a recognised asset or liability such as a foreign currency creditor. The company manages this risk, where significant, by the use of derivatives as explained above.

Legislative risks

The company is required to meet high standards concerning health and safety, employment law and strict legislation relating specifically to the food industry. These standards are subject to continuous revision which management must adhere to in order to ensure compliance with legislation.

Management addresses these risks by continually educating and training those who are responsible for these tasks and by carrying out risk based audits to assess the effectiveness of the standards in place to comply with the legislation.

Future developments

The company continues to review its business activities in order to improve profitability despite the general economic downturn, with trading conditions expected to remain difficult through 2009. This will be achieved through growth opportunities in existing and developing markets, and through maximising cost efficiencies across existing operations.

Directors' report (continued)

Research and development

Company policy is to invest in product innovation and process improvement at a level designed to enable it to be a market leader in the business in which it competes. It is also company policy to seek out new business opportunities by exploiting its skills and technological base.

Employee involvement

The company has continued its policy of providing employees with information on matters of concern to them as employees and has consulted them or their representatives on a regular basis. This has been carried out by divisional management at the company's various locations and by way of company meetings, information bulletins and conferences. Employees participate directly in the success of the business through the company's profit sharing and share option schemes. All employees' training and development is supported by continuing in-service education.

McCormick (UK) Limited's goal is to create health and safety practices and work environments that enable employees to work injury-free. This is accomplished by continually reducing occupational injury and illness risks while promoting employee health and well-being.

McCormick & Co. Inc., for which McCormick (UK) Limited is a subsidiary, publishes an annual corporate responsibility report where detailed company wide employee commitments, initiatives and key performance indicators can be found.

The environment

McCormick (UK) Limited's goals are to provide products and services that are safe and environmentally sound throughout their lifecycles, and conduct operations in an environmentally responsible manner. To accomplish this, the company will:

- pursue pollution prevention, energy conservation and waste reduction in operations;
- design and manufacture products to be safe to use and to minimise their environmental impact;
- require suppliers to conduct their operations in a socially and environmentally responsible manner.

The company achieves this by integrating these objectives into business planning, decision-making, performance tracking and review processes to ensure that goals are reached and continually improved upon.

McCormick & Co. Inc., for which McCormick (UK) Limited is a subsidiary, publishes an annual corporate responsibility report where detailed company wide environmental commitments, initiatives and key performance indicators can be found.

Supplier payment policy

The company's policy is to settle terms of payment with suppliers when agreeing the terms of each transaction, ensure that suppliers are made aware of the terms of payment and abide by the terms of payment. Trade creditors of the company at 30 November 2008 were equivalent to 35 days purchases, based on the average daily amount invoiced by suppliers during the year (2007: 35 days).

Disabled employees

The company gives full consideration to applications for employment from disabled persons where the requirements of the job can be adequately fulfilled by a handicapped or disabled person.

Where existing employees become disabled, it is the company's policy wherever practicable to provide continuing employment under normal terms and conditions and to provide training and career development and promotion wherever applicable.

Directors' report (continued)

Charitable contributions

The company has made gifts for charitable purposes amounting to £38,977 (2007: £51,116) to local and national charities serving the needs of the community.

Directors of the company

The directors during the year were as follows:

J Morrisroe
P Reath (resigned as of 30 November 2008)
P Delpit (resigned as of 30 November 2008)
L Kurzius
D Steele
M Williams (appointed as of 30 November 2008)
M Swift (appointed as of 30 November 2008)
F Gouby (appointed as of 01 March 2009)
R Gill (appointed as of 26 March 2009)

Directors' qualifying third party indemnity provisions

During the year, and up to the date of approval of the financial statements, the company had in place third party indemnity provision for the benefit of all the directors of the company.

Directors' statement as to disclosure of information to auditors

The directors who were members of the board at the time of approving the directors' report are listed above. Having made enquires of fellow directors and of the company's auditors, each of these directors confirm that:

- To the best of each director's knowledge and belief, there is no information relevant to the preparation of their report of which the company's auditors are not aware; and
- Each director has taken all the steps a director might reasonably be expected to have taken to be aware of relevant audit information and to establish that the company's auditors are aware of that information.

Auditors

Ernst & Young LLP will be reappointed as the company's auditor in accordance with the elective resolution passed by the company under section 386 of the Companies Act 1985.

Directors' report (continued)

Elective resolutions

The company has passed the following elective resolutions:

- (1) That for the purpose of Section 252 of the Companies Act 1985, the company elected to dispense with the laying of financial statements and reports before the company in general meeting;
- (2) That for the purpose of Section 366A of the Companies Act 1985, the company elected to dispense with the holding of Annual General Meetings;
- (3) That for the purpose of Section 386 of the Companies Act 1985, the company elected to dispense with the obligation to appoint auditors annually.

On behalf of the Board



D Steele
Director

Date: 27/3/09

Registered Office: Lochside House
7 Lochside Avenue
Edinburgh Park
Edinburgh
EH12 9DJ

Statement of directors' responsibilities

The directors are responsible for preparing the Annual Report and the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and regulations.

Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under the law the directors have elected to prepare the financial statements in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice (United Kingdom Accounting Standards and applicable law). The financial statements are required by law to give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company and of the profit or loss of the company for that period. In preparing those financial statements, the directors are required to:

- select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
- make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
- state whether applicable UK accounting standards have been followed, subject to any material departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements and
- prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the company will continue in business.

The directors are responsible for keeping proper accounting records which disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the company and to enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 1985. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

Independent auditors' report

to the members of McCormick (UK) Limited

We have audited the Company's financial statements for the year ended 30 November 2008 which comprise the Profit and Loss Account, the Statement of Total Recognised Gains and Losses, the Balance Sheet and the related notes 1 to 27. These financial statements have been prepared under the accounting policies set out therein.

This report is made solely to the Company's members, as a body, in accordance with Section 235 of the Companies Act 1985. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Company's members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditors' report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Company and the Company's members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Respective responsibilities of directors and auditors

The directors' responsibilities for preparing the financial statements in accordance with applicable United Kingdom law and Accounting Standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice) are set out in the Statement of Directors' Responsibilities.

Our responsibility is to audit the financial statements in accordance with relevant legal and regulatory requirements and International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland).

We report to you our opinion as to whether the financial statements give a true and fair view and are properly prepared in accordance with the Companies Act 1985. We also report to you whether in our opinion the information given in the Directors' Report is consistent with the financial statements.

In addition we report to you if, in our opinion, the Company has not kept proper accounting records, if we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit, or if information specified by law regarding directors' remuneration and other transactions is not disclosed.

We read the directors' report and consider the implications for our report if we become aware of any apparent misstatements within it.

Basis of audit opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland) issued by the Auditing Practices Board. An audit includes examination, on a test basis, of evidence relevant to the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. It also includes an assessment of the significant estimates and judgments made by the directors in the preparation of the financial statements, and of whether the accounting policies are appropriate to the Company's circumstances, consistently applied and adequately disclosed.

We planned and performed our audit so as to obtain all the information and explanations which we considered necessary in order to provide us with sufficient evidence to give reasonable assurance that the financial statements are free from material misstatement, whether caused by fraud or other irregularity or error. In forming our opinion we also evaluated the overall adequacy of the presentation of information in the financial statements.

Independent auditors' report

to the members of McCormick (UK) Limited

Opinion

In our opinion:

- the financial statements give a true and fair view, in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice, of the state of the Company's affairs as at 30 November 2008 and of its profit for the year then ended;
- the financial statements have been properly prepared in accordance with the Companies Act 1985; and
- the information given in the Directors' Report is consistent with the financial statements.

Ernst & Young LLP

Ernst & Young LLP
Registered Auditor
Reading

Date: *27 Mar 2009*

Profit and loss account

for the year ended 30 November 2008

	Note	2008 £'000	2007 £'000
Turnover	2	185,691	180,110
Cost of sales		(158,605)	(149,300)
Gross profit		27,086	30,810
Distribution costs		(9,490)	(8,531)
Administrative expenses		(19,788)	(19,132)
Research and development expenditure		(4,562)	(4,240)
Management fee income		3,506	2,935
Share incentive scheme charges		(522)	(821)
		(30,856)	(29,789)
Operating (loss) / profit	2,3	(3,770)	1,021
Income from investments	6	264	273
Interest income	7	87	106
Interest payable	8	(2,914)	(3,216)
Other finance income/(costs)	9	286	(213)
		(2,277)	(3,050)
Loss on ordinary activities before taxation		(6,047)	(2,029)
Taxation	10	6,225	-
Profit / (loss) on ordinary activities after taxation and profit / (loss) retained for the year	20	178	(2,029)

All of the company's turnover and results for the year were generated from continuing activities.

Statement of recognised gains and losses

for the year ended 30 November 2008

		2008 £'000	2007 £'000
Profit / (loss) retained for the year		178	(2,029)
Actuarial gain recognised on defined benefit pension scheme	24	2,356	7,915
Movement in share base payment		-	(1,385)
Total recognised gains and losses relating to the year		2,534	4,501

Balance sheet

at 30 November 2008

		2008	2007
	Note	£'000	£'000
Fixed assets			
Intangible assets	11	1,982	2,592
Tangible assets	12	34,111	34,211
Investments	13	22,388	22,388
		<u>58,481</u>	<u>59,191</u>
Current assets			
Stocks	14	21,230	23,003
Debtors	15		
amounts falling due after one year		4,252	-
amounts falling due within one year		<u>29,134</u>	<u>35,911</u>
		33,386	35,911
Cash at bank and in hand		<u>10,589</u>	<u>1,420</u>
		65,205	60,334
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year	16	<u>(38,072)</u>	<u>(87,952)</u>
Net current assets / (liabilities)		<u>27,133</u>	<u>(27,618)</u>
Total assets less current liabilities		85,614	31,573
Creditors: amounts falling due in more than one year	17	<u>(10,213)</u>	<u>(9,725)</u>
Net assets excluding pension liability		75,401	21,848
Pension liability	24	<u>(2,953)</u>	<u>(12,456)</u>
Net assets including pension liability		<u>72,448</u>	<u>9,392</u>
Capital and Reserves			
Called up share capital	19	89,010	29,010
Profit and loss account	20	(20,275)	(22,809)
Share incentive scheme contribution reserve	20	3,713	3,191
Total equity shareholder's funds	21	<u>72,448</u>	<u>9,392</u>

Approved by the Board:


D Steele
Director

Date: 27/3/09

Notes to the financial statements

at 30 November 2008

1. Accounting policies

Basis of preparation

The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance with applicable accounting standards.

Changes in accounting policy

Adoption of the amendment to FRS 17 'Retirement benefits' became mandatory for accounting periods beginning on or after 6 April 2007, and the company has fully adopted the amendment in the financial statements for the current year. The adoption of the amendment to FRS 17 has resulted in a change in accounting policy for the valuation of quoted securities included in plan assets. The fair values of these securities are now based on the current bid prices, rather than the mid market price as previously used by the company. The changes to the fair values as at 1 December 2006 and 30 November 2007 were not deemed significant enough to warrant adjustment to the defined benefit pension liability. However, the defined benefit pension liability, net of deferred taxation, in the balance sheet as at 30 November 2008 has been increased by £126,000. There was no material impact on the profit and loss account. The amendment to FRS 17 also aligns the disclosures in the standard to those of the equivalent International Accounting Standard 19. These disclosures have been given in note 24.

Fundamental accounting concept

The company continues to receive ongoing financial support from its parent company McCormick & Co. Inc. The directors believe it is appropriate to prepare the financial statements on a going concern basis.

Group financial statements

The company is exempt by virtue of Section 228A of the Companies Act from the requirement to prepare group financial statements, as it is a wholly owned subsidiary. Therefore, these financial statements present information about the company and not its group.

Cash flow statement

No company cash flow statement has been prepared as permitted by FRS1 (Revised) because the financial statements of the company's ultimate parent company, which include this company's cash flows, are publicly available.

Pension costs

The company operates both a defined benefit pension scheme and a defined contribution scheme. The defined benefit scheme was closed to new members in October 2002 from which time membership of a defined contribution plan was made available.

The increase in the present value of the liabilities of the defined benefit scheme expected to arise from employee service in the period, is charged to operating profit.

The expected return on the scheme's assets and the increase during the period in the present value of the schemes liabilities arising from the passage of time, are included in other finance costs.

Actuarial gains and losses are recognised in full within the statement of total recognised gains and losses in the period in which they occur.

The defined benefit pension liability in the balance sheet comprises the total of the present value of the defined benefit obligation, less any past service cost not yet recognised and less the fair-value of plan assets out of which the obligations are to be settled directly. The fair value of plan assets is based on market price information and in the case of quoted securities is the published bid price.

Contributions to the defined contribution scheme are recognised in the profit and loss account in the period in which they become payable.

Notes to the financial statements

at 30 November 2008

1. Accounting policies (continued)

Research and development expenditure

Laboratory buildings and equipment used for research and development are included as fixed assets and written off in accordance with the company's depreciation policy. Other research and development expenditure is written off in the year it is incurred.

Equity settled share-based payment transactions

Under FRS 20 "Share based payments", the cost of granting share options and restricted stock units ("RSUs") to employees is measured by reference to the fair value at the date at which they are granted. The fair value is determined using a binomial lattice methodology.

The cost of granting share options and RSUs is recognised over the period in which the performance conditions are fulfilled, ending on the date on which the relevant employees become fully entitled to the award ('vesting'). The cumulative expense recognised for the granting of share options and RSUs at each reporting date until the vesting date reflects the extent to which the vesting period has expired and the number of awards that will ultimately vest, based on the best estimates available to the directors at that date. The charge to the profit and loss account for a period represents the movement in the cumulative expense recognised as at the beginning and end of that period. No expense is recognised for awards that do not ultimately vest.

A credit is made to a capital contribution reserve in respect of the charge for the share options and RSUs.

Where the terms of an equity-settled award are modified so as to accelerate the vesting period of the award, the previously unrecognised cost of the original award is recognised over the remaining reduced vesting period.

Where an equity-settled award is cancelled, it is treated as if it had vested on the date of cancellation, and any cost not yet recognised in the income statement for the award is expensed immediately. Any compensation paid up to the fair value of the award at the cancellation or settlement date is deducted from equity, with any excess over fair value being treated as an expense in the income statement.

The company has taken advantage of the transitional provisions of FRS 20 in respect of equity settled awards and has applied FRS 20 only to share options and RSUs granted after 7 November 2002 that had not vested on or before 1 December 2005.

For awards granted before 7 November 2002, the company recognises only the intrinsic value or cost of these potential awards as an expense. This is accrued over the performance period of each plan based on the intrinsic value of the equity settled awards.

National Insurance Contributions on share options

In accordance with UITF 25 "National Insurance contributions on share option grants" and FRS 12 "Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets", the company provides for National Insurance contributions on gains at the balance sheet date on outstanding share options that are expected to be exercised. The gains are calculated as the difference between the share price at the balance sheet date and the exercise price to be paid by the employee. The requirements apply to all share options granted after 5 April 1999.

Within the agreements for all grants from 2003 onwards is a condition that the employee receiving the grant will reimburse the company for all employer National Insurance contributions. Therefore, the company discloses a provision for the full amount of the contributions due and a separate asset for the reimbursements due from employees. The net movement in the combination of these two accounts is charged to the income statement during the year.

Notes to the financial statements

at 30 November 2008

1. Accounting policies (continued)

Goodwill

Goodwill is the difference between the amount paid on the acquisition of a business and the aggregate fair value of its separable net assets. It is being written off through the profit and loss account in equal annual instalments over its estimated economic life of 20 years.

Intangible assets

Intangible assets acquired separately from a business are capitalised at cost. Intangible assets acquired as part of an acquisition of a business are capitalised separately from goodwill if the fair value can be measured reliably on initial recognition, subject to the constraint that, unless the asset has a readily ascertainable market value, the fair value is limited to an amount that does not create or increase any negative goodwill arising on the acquisition. Intangible assets, excluding development costs, created within the business are not capitalised and expenditure is charged against profits in the year in which it is incurred.

Intangible assets are amortised on a straight line basis over their estimated useful lives of 10 years. The carrying value of intangible assets is reviewed for impairment at the end of the first full year following acquisition and in other periods if events or changes in circumstances indicate the carrying value may not be recoverable.

Fixed assets and depreciation

Depreciation is provided on all fixed assets, other than freehold land and assets in the course of construction, at rates calculated to write off the cost, less estimated residual value based on prices prevailing at the date of acquisition, of each asset evenly over its expected useful life as follows:

Buildings	30 – 40 years
Plant and machinery	8 years
Furniture and fixtures	8 years
Computer hardware and software	5 years
Vehicles	4 years
Personal computers	3 years

The carrying values of tangible fixed assets are reviewed for impairment when events or changes in circumstances indicate the carrying value may not be recoverable.

Leased assets

Operating lease rentals are charged to the profit and loss account over the term of the lease.

Stocks

Stocks are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost includes all costs incurred in bringing each product to its present location and conditions, as follows:

Raw materials, consumables and goods for resale	-	purchase cost on a first-in, first-out basis.
Work in progress and finished goods	-	cost of direct materials and labour plus attributable overheads based on normal level of activity

Net realisable value is based on estimated selling price less further costs expected to be incurred to completion and disposal.

Notes to the financial statements

at 30 November 2008

1. Accounting policies (continued)

Foreign currencies

Transactions in foreign currencies are recorded at the rate ruling at the date of the transaction or at the contracted rate if the transaction is covered by a forward exchange contract. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rate of exchange ruling at the balance sheet date or if appropriate at the forward contract rate. All differences are taken to the profit and loss account.

Deferred taxation

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the balance sheet date where transactions or events have occurred at that date that will result in an obligation to pay more, or a right to pay less or receive more tax with the following exception:

- Deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that the directors consider that it is more likely than not that there will be suitable tax profits from which the future reversal of the underlying timing differences can be deducted.

Deferred tax is measured on an undiscounted basis at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the periods in which timing differences reverse, based on tax rates and laws enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date.

Investments

Fixed asset investments are stated at cost less provision for any impairment in value.

2. Turnover and segmental analysis

Turnover represents the amounts derived from the provision of goods and services which fall within the company's ordinary activities, stated net of value added tax.

Company turnover and operating profit derives from the manufacture and distribution of food and other products. Analysis of turnover and operating profit by geographical location is as follows:

	<i>Turnover</i>		<i>Operating (loss) / profit</i>	
	<i>2008</i>	<i>2007</i>	<i>2008</i>	<i>2007</i>
	<i>£'000</i>	<i>£'000</i>	<i>£'000</i>	<i>£'000</i>
<i>By destination:</i>				
United Kingdom	137,413	132,477	2,949	2,112
Other European countries	38,942	38,827	(4,966)	(1,063)
Rest of World	9,336	8,806	(1,753)	(28)
	<u>185,691</u>	<u>180,110</u>	<u>(3,770)</u>	<u>1,021</u>

The geographic source of turnover and operating profit and the geographic location of the company's net assets for both the current and prior year is the United Kingdom.

Notes to the financial statements

at 30 November 2008

3. Operating profit

This is stated after charging:

	2008 £'000	2007 £'000
Research and development expenditure written off	4,562	4,240
Depreciation of owned assets	4,460	4,402
Auditors' remuneration - audit services	419	408
- taxation services	54	8
Operating lease rentals - land and buildings	832	755
- plant and machinery	1,248	1,504
Amortisation of goodwill	610	611
Royalties payable	4,851	5,106
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>

4. Directors' remuneration

	2008 £'000	2007 £'000
Emoluments	1,427	3,240
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
Company contributions payable to defined benefit schemes	32	38
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>

The company's directors are part of the share option scheme of its parent company, McCormick & Co. Inc. under which options to subscribe for that company's shares have been awarded to senior management.

	2008 No.	2007 No.
Members of money purchase pension scheme	1	1
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
Members of defined benefit scheme	4	2
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
Number of directors who exercised options	4	5
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>

The amounts in respect of the highest paid director are as follows:

	2008 £'000	2007 £'000
Emoluments	559	2,231
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
Company contributions payable to defined benefit schemes	-	5
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>

Notes to the financial statements

at 30 November 2008

4. Directors' remuneration (continued)

Included in emoluments above are £162,983 (2007: £1,658,971) of benefits received in respect of the exercise of share options, and £18,832 (2007: £1,159) of contributions paid into money purchase pension schemes outside of the UK.

The directors' remuneration relates to their services performed for all UK companies within the McCormick & Co. Inc. group. The directors do not consider it practical to split their remuneration between the services provided to the company and the services provided to the other group companies.

5. Staff costs

	2008 £'000	2007 £'000
Wages and salaries	36,129	32,731
Social security costs	3,176	2,945
Share incentive scheme charges	522	821
Defined benefit service cost (note 24)	1,425	2,042
Contribution to defined contribution scheme	518	358
	<u>41,770</u>	<u>38,897</u>

The average weekly number of employees during the year was made up as follows:

	2008 No.	2007 No.
Manufacturing	560	504
Selling and marketing	45	52
Administration	221	255
	<u>826</u>	<u>811</u>

6. Income from investments

	2008 £'000	2007 £'000
Dividend income	264	273
	<u>264</u>	<u>273</u>

7. Interest income

	2008 £'000	2007 £'000
Bank interest receivable	87	93
Interest on overpayment of taxes	-	13
	<u>87</u>	<u>106</u>

Notes to the financial statements

at 30 November 2008

8. Interest payable

	2008 £'000	2007 £'000
Interest on bank overdrafts	2,426	2,753
Interest on loan from group undertaking	488	463
	<u>2,914</u>	<u>3,216</u>

9. Other finance costs

	2008 £'000	2007 £'000
Expected return on pension scheme assets	(4,048)	(3,362)
Interest on pension scheme liabilities	3,762	3,575
	<u>(286)</u>	<u>213</u>

10. Tax on loss on ordinary activities

(a) Analysis of tax in the year

	2008 £'000	2007 £'000
<i>Current tax:</i>		
UK corporation tax for the year	-	-
	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Total current tax (note 10(b))	-	-
<i>Deferred tax:</i>		
Prior year deferred tax credit	(6,650)	-
Origination and reversal of timing differences	425	-
	<u>(6,225)</u>	<u>-</u>
Group deferred tax (note 10(b))	(6,225)	-
	<u>(6,225)</u>	<u>-</u>
Tax on profit on ordinary activities	(6,225)	-

Notes to the financial statements

at 30 November 2008

10. Tax on loss on ordinary activities (continued)

(b) Factors affecting tax for the year

	2008 £'000	2007 £'000
Loss on ordinary activities before tax	(6,047)	(2,029)
Loss on ordinary activities multiplied by standard rate of corporation tax in the UK of 28.67% (2007: 30%)	(1,734)	(609)
<i>Effects of:</i>		
Expenses not deductible for tax purposes (including goodwill amortisation)	270	380
Depreciation in excess of capital allowances	1,149	1,085
Movement on taxed provisions	(1,517)	(1,133)
Statutory deduction for stock options	(340)	(693)
Income from investments	(76)	(82)
Profit on disposal of fixed assets	(3)	(513)
Group relief surrendered and for nil payment	83	263
Tax losses not utilised	1,990	1,047
Share incentive plans	178	255
Current tax charge for the year (note 10(a))	-	-

(c) Factors that may affect future tax charges

Deferred Tax:

The deferred tax included in the balance sheet is as follows:

	2008 £'000	2007 £'000
Included in debtors (note 15)	5,077	-
Included in defined benefit pension liability (note 24)	1,148	-
	6,225	-
Depreciation in excess of capital allowances	2,538	-
Tax losses carried forward	1,645	-
Pension costs	1,148	-
Share-based payment	60	-
Other timing differences	834	-
Provision for deferred tax	6,225	-

Notes to the financial statements

at 30 November 2008

10. Tax on loss on ordinary activities (continued)

	<i>£'000</i>
At 1 December 2007 including deferred tax on defined benefit pension liability	-
Deferred tax credit in profit and loss account (note 10(a))	6,225
	<hr/>
At 30 November 2008 including deferred tax on defined benefit pension liability	6,225
	<hr/> <hr/>

The elements of deferred taxation are shown in note 18.

11. Intangible fixed assets

	<i>Trademark £'000</i>	<i>Goodwill £'000</i>	<i>Total £'000</i>
<i>Cost:</i>			
At 1 December 2007 and 30 November 2008	53	12,211	12,264
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
<i>Amortisation:</i>			
At 1 December 2007	53	9,619	9,672
Provided during the year	-	610	610
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
At 30 November 2008	53	10,229	10,282
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
<i>Net book value:</i>			
At 30 November 2008	-	1,982	1,982
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>
At 1 December 2007	-	2,592	2,592
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

Notes to the financial statements

at 30 November 2008

12. Tangible fixed assets

	<i>Freehold land and buildings £'000</i>	<i>Leasehold property £'000</i>	<i>Plant, machinery, vehicles and equipment £'000</i>	<i>Assets in the course of construction £'000</i>	<i>Total £'000</i>
<i>Cost:</i>					
At 1 December 2007	19,542	1,642	38,667	696	60,547
Additions	-	-	4,263	173	4,436
Transfers	359	-	(359)	-	-
Disposals	-	-	(158)	-	(158)
At 30 November 2008	19,901	1,642	42,413	869	64,825
<i>Depreciation:</i>					
At 1 December 2007	2,836	143	23,357	-	26,336
Provided during the year	593	-	3,867	-	4,460
Transfers	145	-	(145)	-	-
Disposals	-	-	(82)	-	(82)
At 30 November 2008	3,574	143	26,997	-	30,714
<i>Net book value:</i>					
At 30 November 2008	16,327	1,499	15,416	869	34,111
At 1 December 2007	16,706	1,499	15,310	696	34,211

Notes to the financial statements

at 30 November 2008

13. Investments

	<i>Subsidiaries</i>	<i>Joint venture</i>	<i>Total</i>
	<i>£'000</i>	<i>£'000</i>	<i>£'000</i>
<i>Cost and net book value:</i>			
At 1 December 2007 and 30 November 2008	22,158	230	22,388

Details of the investments in which the company holds more than 20% of the nominal value of any class of share capital are set out below. Unless otherwise shown the investments are in companies incorporated within the United Kingdom.

<i>Name of company</i>	<i>Holding</i>	<i>Proportion held</i>	<i>Nature of business</i>
McCormick South Africa (Pty) Limited ¹	Ordinary shares	100%	Dry savoury flavourings for the crisp and snack markets
McCormick Littleborough Limited	Ordinary shares	100%	Dormant
Noël Holdings Limited	Ordinary shares	100%	Holding company
McCormick FoodService Limited ²	Ordinary and preference shares	100%	Non trading
McCormick Merchandising Services Limited	Ordinary shares	100%	Provision of merchandising services
Schwartz Spices Limited	Ordinary shares	100%	Dormant
Beswicks Limited ²	Ordinary shares	100%	Dormant
MCC Foods Limited ²	Ordinary shares	100%	Dormant
<i>Joint venture</i>			
McCormick Kutas Food Service Ltd ³	Ordinary shares	50%	Food importation
McCormick Condiments South Africa (Pty) Limited ^{1,2}	Ordinary shares	50%	Manufacturing of flavourings and seasonings

- 1) Incorporated in the Republic of South Africa.
- 2) Investments held via a subsidiary undertaking.
- 3) The accounting reference date of the joint venture is 31 October.

Notes to the financial statements

at 30 November 2008

14. Stocks

	2008 £'000	2007 £'000
Raw materials	9,113	11,162
Work in progress	647	1,079
Finished goods	11,470	10,762
	<u>21,230</u>	<u>23,003</u>

15. Debtors

	2008 £'000	2007 £'000
Trade debtors	24,372	27,890
Amounts owed by group undertakings	1,765	4,814
Other debtors	1,201	2,458
Prepayments and accrued income	971	749
Deferred tax	5,077	-
	<u>33,386</u>	<u>35,911</u>

Amounts falling due after more than one year included above are:

	2008 £'000	2007 £'000
Deferred tax	4,252	-
	<u>4,252</u>	<u>-</u>

16. Creditors: amounts falling due within one year

	2008 £'000	2007 £'000
Bank overdraft	311	46,567
Trade creditors	14,650	13,068
Amounts owed to group undertakings	7,638	7,875
Accruals and deferred income	14,458	19,250
Other taxes and social security	1,015	1,192
	<u>38,072</u>	<u>87,952</u>

Notes to the financial statements

at 30 November 2008

17. Creditors: amounts falling due in more than one year

	2008 £'000	2007 £'000
Amounts owed to group undertakings	10,213	9,725

18. Deferred taxation

A proportion of the deferred tax asset has not been recognised in the financial statements, because the directors do not consider that it is more likely than not that there will be suitable taxable profits in the short term from which the future reversal of the underlying timing differences can be deducted, as follows:

	2008 £'000	2007 £'000
Depreciation in excess of capital allowances	3,687	5,106
Other timing differences	832	4,825
Tax losses not recognised	1,646	1,418
Share incentive plans	60	1,525
Deferred tax asset	6,225	12,874

19. Share capital

Authorised:

	2008 No.(000)	2007 No.(000)	2008 £'000	2007 £'000
Ordinary shares of 1p each	10,000,000	10,000,000	100,000	100,000

Allotted, called up and fully paid:

	2008 No.(000)	2007 No.(000)	2008 £'000	2007 £'000
Ordinary shares of 1p each	8,901,000	2,901,000	89,010	29,010

On 14 November 2008, 6,000,000,000 ordinary shares with aggregate nominal value of £60,000,000, were issued to the company's immediate parent undertaking, McCormick Europe Limited, at par value in exchange for cash.

Notes to the financial statements

at 30 November 2008

20. Statement of movement in reserves

	<i>Profit and Loss account</i>	<i>Share incentive scheme contribution reserve</i>
	<i>£'000</i>	<i>£'000</i>
At 30 November 2007	(22,809)	3,191
Retained profit for the year	178	-
Actuarial gain recognised on defined benefit pension scheme	2,356	-
Share-based payment	-	522
At 30 November 2008	(20,275)	3,713

21. Reconciliation of movements in shareholders' funds

	<i>2008</i>	<i>2007</i>
	<i>£'000</i>	<i>£'000</i>
Profit / (loss) for the financial year	178	(2,029)
Actuarial gain recognised on defined benefit pension scheme	2,356	7,915
Share based payment charge for the financial year	522	821
New shares issued	60,000	-
Net increase to shareholders' funds	63,056	6,707
Opening shareholders' funds	9,392	2,685
At 30 November 2008	72,448	9,392

22. Share based payment plans

The company has two types of share-based compensation awards: restricted stock units (RSUs) and share options, including grants under an employee stock purchase plan (ESPP). All awards relate to shares of the ultimate parent company, McCormick & Co. Inc. and are granted and approved by the Board of McCormick & Co. Inc. Below are summarised the key terms and methods of valuation for each type of share-based compensation award:

RSUs

RSUs are valued at the market price of the underlying shares on the date of grant. All of the RSUs vest over a two year term, 50% on the first anniversary of the grant date and 50% on the second anniversary, and are expensed rateably over that period.

The following table summarises the number and weighted average grant-date fair value ("WAFV") of, and movements in, RSUs during the years ended 30 November 2007 and 2008. Prices are shown in US dollars, being the actual transactional currency of the shares.

Notes to the financial statements

at 30 November 2008

22. Share based payment plans (continued)

	2008 No.	2008 WAFV \$	2007 No.	2007 WAFV \$
Outstanding as at 1 December	37,688	36.12	26,308	32.88
Granted during the year	18,536	37.59	24,688	38.28
Vested during the year	(24,845)	35.09	(16,246)	32.88
Forfeited during the year	-	-	(124)	36.28
Transfers (to)/from other group companies	(7,918)	37.89	3,062	34.02
Outstanding at 30 November	23,461	37.78	37,688	36.12

The range of the WAFV of the RSUs outstanding at 30 November 2008 was \$37.59 - \$38.28 (2007: \$32.88 - \$38.28).

Transfers relate to RSUs that were transferred upon the transfer of employees to/from other companies within the McCormick group.

Employee Share Option Plan

ESPP

The ESPP enables employees of the company to purchase common non-voting shares in McCormick & Co. Inc. at the lower of the share price at the grant date or purchase date. The current plan was offered in May 2007 and has a two year term and is expensed rateably over the life of the grant. Historically, a new ESPP has been adopted upon the expiration of an existing plan.

The ESPP is valued using the Black-Scholes option pricing model which uses the assumptions in the table below. This model is used in preference to the lattice pricing model because employee exercise patterns, which are considered in a lattice model, are not relevant to this plan. The risk-free interest rate is based on the US Treasury two-year rate in effect at the time of grant.

Other Option Plans

Share options are granted with an exercise price equal to the market price of the stock at the date of grant. Substantially all of the options granted are exercisable rateably over a four year vesting period, 25% on each of the four anniversaries following the initial grant.

Any options granted that have not vested by each anniversary date are forfeited if the employee leaves the company before the said date.

The fair values of the options are estimated using a lattice option pricing model which uses the assumptions in the table below. This model provides a better estimated fair value of the options as it uses a range of possible outcomes over an option term and can be adjusted for changes in certain assumptions over time. Expected volatilities are based on the historical performance of the stock. Historical data is also used to estimate the timing and amount of option exercises and forfeitures within the valuation model. The expected term of the options is an output of the option pricing model and estimates the period of time that options are expected to remain unexercised. The risk-free interest rate is based on the US Treasury yield curve in effect at the time of grant.

Notes to the financial statements

at 30 November 2008

22. Share based payment plans (continued)

	2008	2007
Risk-free interest rates	1.4 – 3.6%	4.5 – 5.1%
Dividend yield	2.3%	2.0 – 2.1%
Expected volatility	18.7 – 24.7%	13.4 – 24.9%
Expected term	6.1 years	1.9 – 5.3 years

Under the share option plans, shares may be issued on a net basis at the request of the option holder. This occurs by netting the option cost in shares from the shares exercised.

The following table summarises the number and weighted average exercise prices ("WAEP") of, and movements in, share options during the years ended 30 November 2007 and 2008. Prices are shown in US dollars, being the actual transactional currency of the options. The exchange rate from US dollars to Sterling at 30 November 2008 was \$1.53772 (2007: \$2.0705).

	2008 No.	2008 WAEP \$	2007 No.	2007 WAEP \$
Outstanding as at 1 December	1,092,976	27.62	1,398,804	26.77
Granted during the year	16,400	37.59	54,500	38.28
Exercised	(101,047)	24.26	(317,968)	24.63
Forfeited or expired during the year	(632)	30.60	(41,300)	38.35
Transfers (to)/from other group companies	(328,391)	28.48	(1,060)	30.51
Outstanding at 30 November	679,306	27.03	1,092,976	27.62
Exercisable at 30 November	622,863	27.09	869,904	25.66

Included within these balances are options over 173,465 (2007: 287,427) shares for which share option charges have not been recognised in accordance with FRS 20 as the options were granted on or before November 7th 2002.

The range of the exercise prices of the options outstanding at 30 November 2008 was \$12.72 - \$38.35 (2007: \$12.72 - \$38.35).

The weighted average fair value of options granted during the year was \$7.20 per share (2007: \$7.76 per share).

The weighted average remaining contractual life of the options outstanding at 30 November 2008 was 3.76 years (2007: 5.07 years).

Transfers relate to share options that were transferred upon the transfer of employees to/from other companies within the McCormick group.

Notes to the financial statements

at 30 November 2008

23. Leasing commitments

Annual commitments under non-cancellable operating leases are as follows:

	2008		2007	
	<i>Land and buildings</i>	<i>Plant and machinery</i>	<i>Land and buildings</i>	<i>Plant and machinery</i>
	£'000	£'000	£'000	£'000
<i>Operating leases which expire:</i>				
- within one year	59	282	295	286
- between two and five years	519	1,039	260	372
- after five years	86	-	165	-
	<u>664</u>	<u>1,321</u>	<u>720</u>	<u>685</u>

24. Pensions

The company operates a defined benefit pension scheme known as McCormick (UK) Limited Pension and Life Assurance Scheme. The scheme is funded by the payment of contributions to a separately administered trust fund. The assets of the scheme are held by a fund managed by Legal and General Assurance (Pensions Management) Limited. The pension contributions to the scheme are determined on the basis of triennial valuation using the projected unit method. The scheme was closed to all new entrants on 31 October 2002.

Since the closure of the defined benefit scheme, all new members are part of the defined contribution scheme. Contributions for this scheme are paid on a monthly basis into this pension scheme.

In the year ended 30 November 2008, the company has fully adopted revised FRS 17 'Retirement Benefits'.

The valuation used has been based on the most recent actuarial valuation at 31 March 2008 and was updated by the actuary to take account of the requirements of FRS 17 in order to assess the liabilities of the scheme at 30 November 2008.

McCormick (UK) Limited employs a building block approach in determining the long-term rate of return on pension plan assets. Historical markets are studied and assets with higher volatility are assumed to generate higher returns consistent with widely accepted capital market principles. The assumed long-term rate of return on each asset class is set out within this note. The overall expected rate of return on assets is then derived by aggregating the expected return for each asset class over the benchmark asset allocation for the scheme.

Scheme assets are stated at their market values at the respective balance sheet dates. The liabilities of the scheme have been calculated using the following principal actuarial assumptions:

	2008	2007	2006
Rate of increase in salaries	4.7%	4.5%	4.3%
Rate of increase in pensions in payment	2.4/3.6%	2.5/3.0%	2.5/2.75%
Rate of increase in pensions in deferment	3.7%	3.20%	2.75%
Discount rate	7.3%	5.60%	5.00%
Inflation assumption	3.7%	3.20%	2.75%
Discount rate for scheme liabilities	7.3%	5.60%	5.00%
Expected long term rates of return on scheme assets:			
Equities	8.75%	8.10%	7.75%
Bonds	5.20%	5.60%	5.00%
Cash	5.20%	5.60%	5.60%
Total long term rate of return	7.30%	7.10%	6.70%

Notes to the financial statements

at 30 November 2008

24. Pensions (continued)

The mortality assumptions are based on standard mortality tables which allow for future mortality improvements. The assumptions are that a member currently aged 65 will live on average for a further 22 years if they are male and for a further 24 years if they are female.

The assets and liabilities of the scheme at 30 November are:

	<i>Value as at 30 Nov 2008 £'000</i>	<i>Value as at 30 Nov 2007 £'000</i>	<i>Value as at 30 Nov 2006 £'000</i>
Equities	29,275	32,432	29,830
Bonds	19,477	22,245	19,750
Cash	1,359	-	-
Total market value of assets	50,111	54,677	49,400
Present value of scheme liability	(54,212)	(67,133)	(71,253)
Defined benefit pension scheme deficit	(4,101)	(12,456)	(21,853)
Related deferred tax asset	1,148	-	-
Net pension liability on balance sheet	(2,953)	(12,456)	(21,853)

As a result of the full actuarial valuation at 31 March 2005, a lump sum of £5.0m paid during 2008 and further monthly contributions of £162,000 through to 2016, in addition to the employer's regular contribution of 14% of pensionable earnings, are being made to eliminate the deficit of £18.0m arising at that time by 2016.

The amounts recognised in the profit and loss account and in the statement of total recognised gains and losses for the years ended 30 November are as follows:

	<i>2008 £'000</i>	<i>2007 £'000</i>
Recognised in the Profit and Loss Account		
Current service costs	1,261	1,870
Past service costs	164	172
Total operating charge	1,425	2,042
Other finance costs: expected return on pension scheme assets	(4,048)	(3,362)
Other finance costs: interest on pension scheme liabilities	3,762	3,575
Total other finance costs	(286)	213
Expense recognised in profit and loss	1,139	2,255

Notes to the financial statements

at 30 November 2008

24. Pensions (continued)

Taken to the Statement of Total Recognised Gains and Losses

Actual return less expected return on pension scheme assets	(13,972)	(429)
Experience gains arising on scheme liabilities	1,781	-
Gain arising from changes in assumptions underlying the present value of scheme liabilities	14,547	8,344
	<u>2,356</u>	<u>7,915</u>
Actuarial gain recognised in the statement of total recognised gains and losses	2,356	7,915

Analysis of movements in deficit during the year:

	2008 £'000	2007 £'000
At 1 December	(12,456)	(21,853)
Total operating charge	(1,425)	(2,042)
Total other finance costs	286	(213)
Actuarial gains	2,356	7,915
Contributions	7,138	3,737
At 30 November	<u>(4,101)</u>	<u>(12,456)</u>

Changes to the present value of the defined benefit obligation during the year:

	2008 £'000	2007 £'000
Opening defined benefit obligation	67,133	71,253
Current service cost	1,261	1,870
Interest cost	3,762	3,575
Contributions by scheme participants	432	492
Actuarial (gains)/losses on scheme liabilities	(16,328)	(8,344)
Net benefits paid out	(2,212)	(1,885)
Past service costs	164	172
Closing defined benefit obligation	<u>54,212</u>	<u>67,133</u>

Changes to the fair value of scheme assets during the year:

	2008 £'000	2007 £'000
Opening fair value of scheme assets	54,677	49,400
Expected return on scheme assets	4,048	3,362
Actuarial gains/(losses) on scheme assets	(13,972)	(429)
Contributions by the employer	7,138	3,737
Contributions by scheme participants	432	492
Net benefits paid out	(2,212)	(1,885)
Closing fair value of scheme assets	<u>50,111</u>	<u>54,677</u>

Notes to the financial statements

at 30 November 2008

24. Pensions (continued)

The scheme assets as at 30 November 2008 shown above have been stated at bid price in accordance with FRS17. The 2007 scheme assets have not been re-stated to bid price, and remain at mid price due to the amount of the difference being immaterial.

History of asset values and experienced gains and losses:

	2008 £'000	2007 £'000	2006 £'000	2005 £'000
Fair value of scheme assets	50,111	54,677	49,400	38,789
Present value of defined benefit obligation	(54,212)	(67,133)	(71,253)	(65,967)
Deficit in the scheme	(4,101)	(12,456)	(21,853)	(27,178)
Experience gains/(losses) on scheme assets	(13,972)	(429)	1,479	-
Experience gains/(losses) on scheme liabilities	1,781	-	-	-

The plan assets shown above are restated to current bid price in accordance with FRS17, as amended in November 2007. Plan asset figures on or before 30 November 2008 have not been restated to current bid price.

25. Guarantees and other financial commitments

In March 2009 the company's immediate parent undertaking, McCormick Europe Limited, committed to guarantee the company's defined benefit pension scheme to a funded level of 105%, calculated in accordance with the provisions of Section 179 of the Pensions Act 2004.

26. Related parties

The company has taken advantage of the exemption granted by FRS 8 "Related Party Transactions" from disclosing related party transactions with group undertakings as more than 90% of the voting rights of the company are held within the group.

27. Immediate, ultimate parent undertaking and controlling party

The company's immediate parent undertaking is McCormick Europe Limited, a company incorporated in the United Kingdom. The company's ultimate parent undertaking is McCormick & Co. Inc., a company incorporated in the USA.

The parent undertaking of the smallest and largest group, of which the company is a member, and for which group financial statements are prepared, is McCormick & Co. Inc. Copies of the consolidated financial statements for McCormick & Co. Inc. are available from its principal place of business at 18 Loveton Circle, Sparks, Maryland, MD 21152-6000, USA.